

No. 16-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
PETITIONER,
V.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jim Harper
Counsel of Record
Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
jharper@cato.org

October 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE TERMS OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN ALL FOURTH AMENDMENT CASES..... | 4 |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD RETURN TO APPLYING THE TERMS OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN COMMUNICATIONS AND DATA CASES, ESCHEWING THE UNSOUND “REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY” TEST..... | 8 |
| A. <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> Protected Communications in Transit by Protecting Papers and Effects as Such | 9 |
| B. <i>Olmstead</i> Involved Seizures and Searches of a Wire and Electronic Papers/Effects..... | 10 |
| C. The <i>Katz</i> Majority Inarticulately Applied the Fourth Amendment’s Terms to a Shrouded Oral Communication..... | 12 |
| D. The Ills of the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test | 13 |
| E. Corollaries of the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test are Even Worse | 14 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| III. THIS COURT’S RECENT CASES ARE A FRAMEWORK FOR ADMINISTERING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN A RELIABLE AND JURIDICAL WAY..... | 18 |
| A. <i>Jones</i> was a Seizure Case | 19 |
| B. <i>Kyllo</i> is a Modern Search Case | 20 |
| C. “Their Persons, Houses, Papers, and Effects” | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) | 16 |
| <i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) | 6 |
| <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) | 3, 8, 9 |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) | 15 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 2, 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. ___ (2015) | 17 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | 3, 6, 7, 22 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) | 6 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) | 22 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., amend. IV | 2, 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)(2) (2000) | 16 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2703(d) | 19 |
| The Bank Secrecy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114 (codified as amended at 12 U.S.C. §§ 1951–59 (2000)) | 16 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Gerald W. Brock, <i>The Second Information Revolution</i> (2003) | 10 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Jim Harper, <i>Escaping Fourth Amendment Doctrine After Jones: Physics, Law, and Privacy Protection</i> , 2012 Cato Sup. Ct. L. Rev. 219 | 9 |
| Mark Taticchi, <i>Note: Redefining Possessory Interests: Perfect Copies of Information as Fourth Amendment Seizures</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 476 (2010) | 20 |
| Orin Kerr, <i>Katz Has Only One Step: The Irrelevance of Subjective Expectations</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 113 (2015) | 13 |
| Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) | 11, 21 |
| Scott R. Peppet, <i>Regulating the Internet of Things: First Steps Toward Managing Discrimination, Privacy, Security, and Consent</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 85 (2014) | 23 |
